

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

---

In the Matter of:	)	Docket Nos.:
	)	
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC; EXELON CORPORATION; EXELON FITZPATRICK, LLC;	)	STN 50-456, STN 50-457,
NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, LLC;	)	72-73, STN 50-454,
R. E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC; and	)	STN 50-455, 72-68, 50-317,
CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC	)	50-318, 72-8, 50-461,
	)	72-1046, 50-10, 50-237,
(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2; Byron Station, Unit	)	50-249, 72-37, 50-333,
Nos. 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1	)	72-12, 50-373, 50-374,
and 2; Clinton Power Station, Unit No. 1; Dresden	)	72-70, 50-352, 50-353,
Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; James A.	)	72-65, 50-220, 50-410,
FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant; LaSalle County Station,	)	72-1036, 50-171, 50-277,
Units 1 and 2; Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2;	)	50-278, 72-29, 50-254,
Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Peach	)	50-265, 72-53, 50-244,
Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; Quad	)	72-67, 50-272, 50-311,
Cities Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; R. E. Ginna	)	72-48, 50-289, 72-77,
Nuclear Power Plant; Salem Nuclear Generating Station,	)	50-295, 50-304, and
Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Three Mile Island Nuclear Station,	)	72-1037 -LT
Unit 1; Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; and	)	
Associated Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations)	)	July 30, 2021
	)	

---

**EXELON’S ANSWER OPPOSING THE PETITION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
& POLICY CENTER FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND FOR A HEARING**

---

Tamra S. Domeyer, Esq.  
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC

Alex S. Polonsky, Esq.  
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

*Counsel for Exelon Generation Company, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. BACKGROUND ..... 3
  - A. The LTA..... 3
  - B. Procedural History ..... 5
  - C. Regulatory Framework for NRC License Transfers..... 6
- III. THE PETITION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS NOT PROPOSED AN ADMISSIBLE CONTENTION ..... 10
  - A. Contention Admissibility Standards ..... 10
  - B. Contention 1 (Financial Qualifications) Is Inadmissible ..... 12
    - 1. ELPC’s Generalized Financial Arguments Fail to Identify Any Inadequacy in the LTA ..... 15
    - 2. ELPC’s Arguments Regarding Cumulative Impacts of Early Retirements Fail to Identify Any Inadequacy in the LTA ..... 20
    - 3. ELPC’s Arguments Regarding the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982 (“NWPA”) One-Time Fee Fail to Identify Any Inadequacy in the LTA..... 22
    - 4. ELPC’s Arguments Regarding Retrospective Insurance Premiums Fail to Identify Any Inadequacy in the LTA ..... 24
    - 5. ELPC’s Arguments Regarding Non-Radiological Decommissioning Costs Fail to Identify Any Inadequacy in the LTA..... 26
  - C. Contention 2 (Decommissioning Funding Assurance) Is Inadmissible..... 28
    - 1. ELPC’s Arguments Regarding Decommissioning Funds, Generally, Fail to Identify Any Inadequacy in the LTA..... 29
    - 2. ELPC’s Arguments Regarding Decommissioning Funding for Byron Units 1 and 2, Specifically, Fail to Identify Any Inadequacy in the LTA..... 32
- IV. THE PETITION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED STANDING ..... 33
  - A. Legal Standards For Standing..... 33
    - 1. Traditional Standing..... 34
    - 2. Representational Standing ..... 35
    - 3. Proximity-Based Standing ..... 35

4.	Discretionary Intervention .....	36
B.	ELPC Has Not Demonstrated Organizational or Representational Standing .....	37
1.	Proximity-Based Standing Does Not Apply .....	37
2.	Neither ELPC Nor Mr. Vogl Has Demonstrated Traditional Standing .....	38
C.	ELPC Has Not Demonstrated Entitlement to Discretionary Intervention .....	40
V.	CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NRC Cases

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009) .....	7
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), LBP-91-19, 33 NRC 397 (1991).....	21
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991) .....	21
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998) .....	11
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009) .....	34, 35
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-00-5, 51 NRC 90 (2000) .....	34
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999) .....	12, 21, 40
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-616, 12 NRC 419 (1980) .....	7
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-19, 65 NRC 423 (2007) .....	35
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007) .....	34, 35, 37
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (In-Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009) .....	34
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014) .....	34
<i>Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> (TRUMP-S Project), CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995) .....	11
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003) .....	10, 11
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) .....	10, 29
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999) .....	10
<i>Duquesne Light Co.</i> (Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2), LBP-84-6, 19 NRC 393 (1984).....	35

<i>El Paso Elec. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-20-07, 92 NRC __ (Sept. 15, 2020) (slip op.).....	36, 38
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. &amp; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-15, 71 NRC 479 (2010).....	21
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-08-19, 68 NRC 251 (2008) .....	36, 38
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-22, 82 NRC 310 (2015) .....	27
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-23, 82 NRC 321 (2015) .....	11
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), LBP-15-17, 81 NRC 753 (2015).....	27
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-20-12, 92 NRC __ (Nov. 12, 2020) (slip op.).....	9
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-4, 81 NRC 156 (2015).....	11
<i>Exelon Gen. Co., LLC</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-20-2, 91 NRC 10 (2000).....	40
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC &amp; PSEG Nuclear, LLC</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-05-26, 62 NRC 577 (2005).....	35, 38
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Beaver Valley Power Station, Units 1 & 2; Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1; Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-20-5, 91 NRC 214 (2020) .....	34
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001) .....	11
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-15-25, 82 NRC 389 (2015) .....	33
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Ga. Tech Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995) .....	34
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Ga. Tech Research Reactor), LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995).....	20
<i>Gen. Pub. Utils. Nuclear Corp.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-96-23, 44 NRC 143 (1996).....	36
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000) .....	11
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001) .....	34
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-14, 92 NRC __ (Dec. 17, 2020) (slip op.).....	20

<i>Metro. Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), CLI-83-25, 18 NRC 327 (1983) .....	28
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999) .....	8, 20
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012) .....	11, 20
<i>Nuclear Eng'g Co., Inc.</i> (Sheffield, Ill., Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Site), ALAB-473, 7 NRC 737 (1978) .....	37, 41, 42
<i>Nuclear Fuel Services, Inc.</i> (Erwin, Tenn.), CLI-04-13, 59 NRC 244 (2004) .....	39
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002) .....	12
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011) .....	26
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC 500 (2015) .....	10, 33
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-07-10, 66 NRC 1 (2007).....	21, 36, 40
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-13, 52 NRC 23(2000) .....	20
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-82-106, 16 NRC 1649 (1982).....	21
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989) .....	12
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-01-2, 53 NRC 9 (2001) .....	34
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994) .....	34, 40
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-17-4, 85 NRC 59 (2017). .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-16-12, 84 NRC 148 (2016).....	38
<i>U.S. Enrichment Corp.</i> (Paducah, Kentucky Gaseous Diffusion Plant), CLI-01-23, 54 NRC 267 (2001) .....	34

**Federal Cases**

<i>N. Anna Env'tl. Coal. v. NRC</i> , 533 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7
---	---

<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	39
<b><u>FERC Decisions</u></b>	
<i>Cross-Subsidization Restrictions on Affiliate Transactions</i> , Order No. 707, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,264 (2008) .....	18
<i>Order on Rehearing</i> , Order No. 707-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,272 (2008) .....	18
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2234.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
10 C.F.R. § 140.21 .....	25
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315 .....	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.325 .....	28
10 C.F.R. § 2.335 .....	11, 21, 27
10 C.F.R. § 50.80 .....	6, 7
10 C.F.R. § 51.22 .....	9
10 C.F.R. Part 50, app. C .....	8, 23
18 C.F.R. § 35.44 .....	18
83 Ill. Admin. Code 452.125 .....	18
<b><u>Federal Register Notices</u></b>	
Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	9
Consideration of Approval of Transfer of Licenses and Conforming Amendments, 86 Fed. Reg. 23,437 (May 3, 2021) .....	5, 6, 10
Final Policy Statement on the Restructuring and Economic Deregulation of the Electric Utility Industry, 62 Fed. Reg. 44,071 (Aug. 19, 1997) .....	7

Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989) ..... 29

Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers; Final Rule, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Exelon Corporation, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Dec. 31, 2020)..... passim

Exelon Corporation, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Mar. 31, 2021)..... 29, 30, 32

Memorandum from F. Brown, Director, Office of New Reactors to New Reactor Business Line, Expectations for New Reactor Reviews (Aug. 29, 2018) (ML18240A410)..... 8

NRC Backgrounder, Reactor License Transfers (Jan. 2020) (ML040160803) ..... 7

NUREG-1577, Rev. 1, Standard Review Plan on Power Reactor Licensee Financial Qualifications and Decommissioning Funding Assurance (Feb. 1999) (ML013330264)..... 7

Oyster Creek License Transfer Safety Evaluation Report (June 20, 2019) (ML19095A457) ..... 7

Pilgrim License Transfer Safety Evaluation Report (Aug. 23, 2019) (ML19235A300) ..... 7



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	Docket Nos.:
	)	
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC; EXELON	)	STN 50-456, STN 50-457,
CORPORATION; EXELON FITZPATRICK, LLC;	)	72-73, STN 50-454,
NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, LLC;	)	STN 50-455, 72-68, 50-317,
R. E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC; and	)	50-318, 72-8, 50-461,
CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC	)	72-1046, 50-10, 50-237,
	)	50-249, 72-37, 50-333,
(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2; Byron Station, Unit	)	72-12, 50-373, 50-374,
Nos. 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1	)	72-70, 50-352, 50-353,
and 2; Clinton Power Station, Unit No. 1; Dresden	)	72-65, 50-220, 50-410,
Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; James A.	)	72-1036, 50-171, 50-277,
FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant; LaSalle County Station,	)	50-278, 72-29, 50-254,
Units 1 and 2; Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2;	)	50-265, 72-53, 50-244,
Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Peach	)	72-67, 50-272, 50-311,
Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; Quad	)	72-48, 50-289, 72-77,
Cities Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; R. E. Ginna	)	50-295, 50-304, and
Nuclear Power Plant; Salem Nuclear Generating Station,	)	72-1037 -LT
Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Three Mile Island Nuclear Station,	)	
Unit 1; Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; and	)	July 30, 2021
